

National Gazette

-- PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G88]

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 14th JULY

[1999

CONSTITUTION

APPOINTMENT OF PRIME MINISTER

I, Silas Atopare, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 144(2) of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, acting in accordance with a decision of the Parliament made on 14th July, 1999, hereby appoint Mekere Morauta to be Prime Minister.

Dated this 14th day of July, 1999.

SILAS ATOPARE, Governor-General.

Harbours Board Act (Chapter 240)

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF GENERAL MANAGER OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA HARBOURS BOARD

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 9A of the Harbours Board Act (Chapter 240) and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister, hereby—

- (a) revokes the appointment of Robbie Roa Kaivepa as Acting General Manager of the Papua New Guinea Harbours Board published in the *National Gazette* No. G34 of 5th March, 1999; and
- (b) appoints Robbie Roa Kaivepa as General Manager of the Papua New Guinea Harbours Board for a period of four years,

with effect on and from the publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 8th day of July, 1999.

B. SKATE,

Chairman, National Executive Council.

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and all other powers it enabling, after considering a list comprising the names of three persons submitted by Western Provincial Executive Council and after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby—

- (a) revoke all the previous appointment of Provincial Administrator of Western Province; and
- (b) appoint Wesley Malesa as Acting Provincial Administrator,

of Western Province with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 8th day of July, 1999.

B. SKATE,

Chairman, National Executive Council.